PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5693750

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TYLER ANDREW REGISTER	08/20/2019
AMBER NICOLE JACKSON	08/20/2019
AMY LYNN FOERTSCH	08/20/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATAIA INC.
Street Address:	140 LONGWATER COVE
City:	ROSWELL
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30075

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29699450

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)365-9532

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4042337000

Email: IPDOCKET@MMMLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN, LLP

Address Line 1: 3343 PEACHTREE ROAD NE

Address Line 2: 1600 ATLANTA FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	33365-131453
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN D. STEWART
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan D. Stewart/
DATE SIGNED:	08/29/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=33365-131453_Assignment#page1.tif source=33365-131453_Assignment#page2.tif source=33365-131453 Assignment#page3.tif

source=33365-131453_Assignment#page4.tif
source=33365-131453_Assignment#page5.tif
source=33365-131453_Assignment#page6.tif
source=33365-131453_Assignment#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Tyler Andrew Register, residing at 140 Longwater Cove, Roswell, Georgia 30075; Amber Nicole Jackson, residing at 3320 Princeton Mill Parkway, Apartment 307, Raleigh, North Carolina 27612; and Amy Lynn Foertsch, residing at 3530 Travis Street, Unit 304, Dallas Texas 75204 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors").

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful inventions and improvements in "COMMUNICATION DEVICE FOR HARD PLASTIC MASKS", set forth in a Design application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on 25 July 2019, as U.S. Application No. 29/699,450 (hereinafter referred to as the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Ataia Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 140 Longwater Cove, Roswell, Georgia 30075 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and Application, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, non-provisional applications, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the

12746034 v1

full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully

and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and

assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and

delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to

Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole

and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and

Application, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right

and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers

and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the

procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Application and any Letters Patent

issuing therefrom for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal

representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said

inventions, or said Application, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or

applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to

interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or

continuation-in-part of the Application, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any

Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors warrant and represent that the Assignors individually are not aware of

any information that is material to patentability of the above-mentioned inventions, namely, any

information that, alone or in combination with other information, establishes on its face the

unpatentability of the inventions or is inconsistent with arguments of patentability made to the

U.S. Patent & Trademark Office. Material information may include devices, products,

12746034 v1

2

publications, and so forth, that are similar to the present inventions, and/or any public disclosure,

commercial use, or offer for sale more than one year prior to the filing date of the Application.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue

said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the

Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this

Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply

with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this

document:

MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN, LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 24728

[Signatures are on following pages.]

12746034 v1

8/20/2019	, 2019.		
	, 2017.	DocuSigned by:	
		Tyler Jegester 5CFC45A1A71544C	
	TYLER AN	DREW REGISTER	
STATE OF	_)		
COUNTY OF) ss.)		
On this	day of	, 2019, before me	
personally appeared TYLER	ANDREW REGISTER ki	nown to me to be the person describ	ed
in and who executed the foreg	oing instrument, and he du	ly acknowledged to me that he exec	uted
the same for the uses and purp	oses therein set forth.		
[SEAL]			
	Notary Publ	ic	

12746034 v1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF	F, I have hereunto set my	y hand this day of
8/20/2019	, 2019.	
	Docusigned by: Amber Jack AMBER N	COLE JACKSON
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.)	
	day of	, 2019, before me
personally appeared AMBER NI	COLE JACKSON kno	wn to me to be the person described in
and who executed the foregoing is	nstrument, and he duly a	acknowledged to me that he executed
the same for the uses and purpose	s therein set forth.	
[SEAL]		
	Notary Publi	ic

12746034 v1

IN TESTIMONY WHERE	EOF, I have hereunto set my	hand this day of
8/20/2019	, 2019.	
	lmy Fol	
	AMY LYN	N FOERTSCH
STATE OF	_)	
COUNTY OF) ss.)	
On this	day of	, 2019, before me
personally appeared AMY LY	NN FOERTSCH known t	o me to be the person described in and
who executed the foregoing in	strument, and he duly ackn	owledged to me that he executed the
same for the uses and purpose	s therein set forth.	
[SEAL]		
L J	Notary Publi	c

12746034 v1

ASSIGNEE:		
day of	, 2019 8/20/2019	
DocuSigned by:		
Tyler Begister		
Name: Tyler Register		
Title: CEO		
Ataia Inc.		
STATE OF)	
STATE OF) ss.)	
On this	day of	, 2019, the foregoing
instrument was acknowledged before me by		of Ataia Inc., on behalf of
the corporation. He/she is pe	ersonally known to me or has	produced identification.
[SEAL]		
	Notary Publi	c

12746034 v1

RECORDED: 08/29/2019